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CHAPTER THREE 
 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE PHONETIC AND 

 PHONOLOGICAL SYSTEMS OF 

 ENGLISH 

 
3.1       Introduction 

 
            The main sources which have been used for the following description of the English 

phonetic and phonological systems are Roach (2002), Ladefoged (1993), Cruttenden (1994), 

Gimson (1964), and Clark (1995). The description of English phonetics, phonology, syllable   

structure and stress has been mostly extracted from the above sources.  

 

3.2       The English Phonetic System   

3.2.1       English Consonants                

           The English phonetic system consists of 58 phonetic consonants, which can be 

divided into 7 groups based on their manner of articulation and 8 groups based on the place 

of articulation as illustrated in the following table.¹  

             The air stream mechanism used in the articulation of all English consonants is 

„pulmonic egressive‟, in which the air stream is created by the lungs and exhaled through 

the mouth or nose.   

          As it was done for the Persian language, the cases such as air stream mechanism, 

articulatory force, phonation, place of articulation, manner of articulation, air passageway 

and the other related terms explained in 2.2.1 are taken into account in describing the 

English consonants. 

 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________       
¹These consonants are various realizations of 24 consonant phonemes in the English language. 
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                             bilabial  labio-   dental-   dental     alveolar     post-     palatal     velar       uvular      glottal 
                                                  dental   alveolar                                  alveolar 
                fortis  p  p  p      p                                    ʰ                          kʰ k  k                           ʔ 
                                                                                                                                         
  plosives 

                   lenis   b  b˚ b     b                       d       d  d  d       d                   g g g 
  

                   fortis              f                   s     ʃ                                                 h    

 fricatives 

                    lenis                 v                   z           ʒ                                                

 

                  fortis                                                                  ʧ 

 affricates 

                   lenis                                                                  ʤ     

 

    nasals    lenis       m                           n          n          ṉ                         
 
               fortis                                                                
   laterals 
                            clear                                    l   l   l 
                     lenis  
                          dark                                                ,                           

    trills        lenis                       
                                                                                                                                                               

    flaps        lenis                                                                                                             
 

approximants  lenis   www                                        ,  ,      j  j   j                                                                                                                                           
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 English consonants                                                                                                                                 
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3.2.1.1       Plosives 

 

           The English consonants are normally produced in four sequent phases namely, 

closing, compression, release and post-release phase. 

 

           All the English plosives are in complementary distribution and "can occur at the 

beginning of the word (initial position), between other sounds (medial position) and at the 

end of a word (final position)" (Roach, 2002: 33). 

 

            In producing the English plosives, the velum is raised to keep the air back from 

escaping through the nasal cavity, in exception with the time when they are followed by 

nasal consonants, in such cases the nasal cavity is open as well, and air can pass both 

through the mouth and nose, as in the example „happen‟. In addition, when the plosives are 

followed by lateral consonants, the lateral release occurs, that is, the air passes along the 

sides of the tongue, as in the example, „apple‟. 

 

(i)       Bilabial fortis plosives [p, p , p]   

                                                                   

              In the production of the bilabial fortis plosives, the lips are pressed together to 

make a complete closure. The soft palate is raised and blocks the way to the nasal cavity, 

and the air is compressed behind the lips. The vocal folds are wide apart; therefore, there is 

no stricture for the air in the glottis and no vibration in the vocal folds. The other articulators 

are in the position of producing the next speech sound. Finally, the closure is removed and 

all the air behind the lips is suddenly released. 
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[p]          

            During the articulation of this plosive, the glottis is open and some part of the air of 

the lungs escapes immediately after the air behind the lips. The production of this plosive is 

accompanied with aspiration. This plosive occurs at the beginning of a stressed syllable, as 

in the examples „pin‟ [pn] and „appear‟ ['p].                              

Phonetic description of [p]: 

fortis, voiceless, aspirated, oral, bilabial, plosive 

 

 

[ p ]     
       
      

         In producing [p] the vocal folds are wide apart so that some part of the air of the lungs                                                            
                                
escapes out of  the oral cavity immediately after  the release of  the  air  behind  the lips, but 

 

the  air  released  is  not so much as that  for  the  aspirated  [p]. This plosive occurs  at  the 

  

beginning  of weakly stressed  syllable, such as  in [p]  in the examples  „upper‟ ['p]  and 

                                                                                                                                      
„opportunity‟ [p'tjunt]. 
                                                                                                   
Phonetic description of [p]: 
                                         
fortis, voiceless, partly aspirated, oral, bilabial, plosive 

 

[p]   

          This plosive is also produced with the glottis open; but no air from the lungs escapes 

immediately after the compressed air behind the lips, so there is no aspiration for [p]. This 

consonant occurs in final position and also when followed by another plosive and after [s] 

in initial combination [sp], as in the words „lap‟ [læp], „capture‟ ['kæpʧ] and „spray‟ 

[spre]. 

Phonetic description of [p]:   

fortis, voiceless, unaspirated, oral, bilabial, plosive 
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(ii)       Labio-dental fortis plosive [p ]   

          When the bilabial plosive [p] precedes a labio-dental sound such as [f, v] the stop is 

often made by a labio-dental rather than a bilabial closure in anticipation of the following 

fricative articulation, as in „cupful‟ [kp fl].  

Phonetic description of [p ]: 

fortis, voiceless, unaspirated, oral, labiodental, plosive 

 

(iii)       Bilabial lenis plosives [b, b , b ]         

            In the production of the bilabial lenis plosives, the lips are pressed together to make 

a complete closure, the soft palate, is raised and blocks the way to the nasal cavity, 

compressing the air behind the lips. The compressed air and the articulatory force involved 

in the production of these plosives are not as much as that for the bilabial fortis plosives. 

The other articulators are in the position of producing the next speech sound. Finally, the 

closure is removed and the air behind the lips is suddenly released. 

  

 

 [ b ]  
 

           In producing [b], the vocal folds are in vibration position to produce voice during the 

articulation of this speech sound; therefore, there is thorough vibration for this plosive. [b] 

occurs between two voiced speech sounds such as „rubber‟ ['rb] and  „harbour‟ 

['hrb]. 

Phonetic description of [b]:     

pulmonic,  egressive,  lenis,  voiced, oral, bilabial, plosive 
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[b]   

            There is no a thorough vibration during the production of this consonant, that is to 

say, word-initially, it is partly devoiced. The examples are the words „bold‟ [bld] and 

„brain‟ [bren].  

Phonetic description of [b ]:  

lenis, partly devoiced,  oral, bilabial,  plosive 

 

[b]    

            In the production of this bilabial plosive, the glottis is wide open, and no voice is 

produced during the production of the plosive [b ]. It occurs in final position, as in [b ] which 

is fully devoiced in the examples „rib‟ [rb ] and „sob‟ [sb].  

Phonetic description of [b]:   

lenis, devoiced, oral, bilabial, plosive 

 
 

(iv) Labio-dental lenis plosive [b ] 

   

            When the bilabial plosive [b] precedes a labio-dental sound such as [f, v] the stop is 

often made by a labio-dental rather than a bilabial closure in anticipation of the following 

fricative articulation, as in „obvious‟ [b vs]. 

Phonetic description of  [b ]:       

lenis, voiced,  oral, labio-dental,  plosive 

 

(v)       Alveolar fortis plosives [,   ,  ]  
                                                             

           In the production of these plosives, the tip of the tongue is in contact with the 

alveolar ridge in a way that the tongue does not touch the teeth. During the production of 
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these alveolar plosives, the way to the nasal cavity is closed, and the air is compressed 

behind the alveolar closure. The vocal folds are wide apart, so no voice is produced. The 

other articulators are in the position of producing the next speech sound. Finally, the tongue 

abruptly leaves the alveolar ridge to let the air escape through the oral cavity.  

 

[]  

            In producing [ʰ], the vocal folds are wide apart and no voice is produced. While the 

glottis is open, some part of the air of the lungs escapes just after the release of the air 

behind the alveolar closure. The production of this plosive is accompanied with aspiration. 

This plosive occurs at the beginning of a stressed syllable, as in the examples „take‟ [ʰek] 

and „attend‟ ['ʰend].   

Phonetic description of []: 

fortis, voiceless, aspirated, oral, alveolar, plosive 

 

[]     
      
      
            In producing [], the vocal folds are wide apart, so some part of  the air  of the lungs  
                                    
escapes out of the oral cavity immediately after the release of the air behind the closure, but 

 

the  air  released  is not as  much  as  that for  the  aspirated []. This  plosive  occurs  at the 

 

 beginning  of  weakly stressed  syllables  as  in  the  examples  „entry‟ ['entr]  and  „after 

                                                                                                                            
['æft]. 

        
Phonetic description of []:   
                                         
fortis, voiceless, partly aspirated, oral, alveolar, plosive 
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[]   

            This plosive is also produced with the glottis open; but no air from the lungs escapes 

immediately after the compressed air behind the lips, so there is no aspiration for [].  This 

consonant occurs in final position and also when followed by another plosive and after [s] 

initial combination, as in the words „part‟ [pt], „steak‟ [stek] and „postcard‟ 

['pstkd]. 

Phonetic description of []:   

fortis, voiceless, unaspirated, oral, alveolar, plosive 

 

(v) Post-alveolar fortis plosive []  

 

            In the production of this plosive, the tip of the tongue is in contact with an area 

behind the alveolar ridge. During the production of this post-alveolar plosive, the way to the 

nasal cavity is closed, and the air is compressed behind the post-alveolar closure. The vocal 

folds are wide apart, so no voice is produced. This consonant occurs before [r], as in the 

examples „try‟ [r] and „trap‟ [ræp]. 

 

Phonetic description of []:     

fortis, voiceless, oral, post-alveolar, plosive 

 

(vii)       Dental fortis plosive [ ]  

           

             In the production of this plosive, the tip of the tongue is in contact with the front 

teeth. The way to the nasal cavity is closed, and the air is compressed behind the dental 
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closure. The vocal folds are wide apart, so no voice is produced. This consonant occurs 

before [] and [] as in the examples „cut through‟ [kru:] and „but these‟ [bi:z]. 

Phonetic description of []:      

fortis, voiceless, oral, dental, plosive 

 

(viii)       Alveolar lenis plosives [d, d, d ]    

             

            In the production of the alveolar lenis plosives, the tongue tip is in contact with the 

alveolar ridge in a way that the tongue does not touch the teeth. During the production of 

these alveolar plosives, the way to the nasal cavity is closed, and the air is compressed 

behind the alveolar closure. The soft palate is raised and blocks the way to the nasal cavity. 

The compressed air and the articulatory force involved in the production of these 

consonants are not so much as that for the alveolar fortis plosives. The other articulators are 

in the position of producing the next speech sound. 

 

 

[d]   

           The vocal folds are in vibration position to produce voice during the articulation of 

this speech sound; so, there is a thorough vibration for this plosive. The plosive [d] occurs 

between two voiced speech sounds as in the words „adorn‟ ['dɔ:n] and „leader‟ ['li:d]. 

Phonetic description of [d]:   

lenis, voiced, oral, alveolar, plosive 
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[d ]   

            There is no thorough vibration during the production of this consonant. This plosive 

occurs in the initial position of the word, and the voice produced by the vocal folds 

accompanies the second part of this consonant. The examples are „date‟ [det] and „duke‟ 

[du:k].  

Phonetic description of [d ]:  

lenis, partly devoiced, oral, alveolar, plosive 

 

[d ]   

           In the production of this alveolar plosive, the glottis is wide open, so no voice is 

produced during the production of the plosive [d ]. It occurs word-finally, as in [d] which is 

fully devoiced in the example words „bid‟ [bd] and „mid‟ [md]. 

Phonetic description of [d ]:     

 lenis, devoiced, oral, alveolar, plosive 

 

 

(ix) Post-alveolar lenis plosive [d ]  

   

            In the production of this plosive, the tip of the tongue is in contact with an area 

behind the alveolar ridge. During the production of this post-alveolar plosive, the way to the 

nasal cavity is closed, so the air is compressed behind the post-alveolar closure. This 

consonant occurs before [r] as in the examples „dry‟ [dr] and „drop‟ [drp]. 

Phonetic description of [d ]:     

lenis, oral, post-alveolar, plosive 

 



120 

 

(x) Dental lenis plosive [d ] 

            In the production of this plosive, the tip of the tongue is in contact with the front 

teeth. During the production of this dental plosive, the way to the nasal cavity is closed, so 

the air is compressed behind the dental closure. The vocal folds are in vibration position. 

This consonant occurs before [] and [] as in the example „good think‟ [gdk]. 

Phonetic description of [d ]:      

 lenis, voiced, oral, dental, plosive 

 

(xi) Velar fortis plosives [k, k, k]  

                                                                                                      
            In producing these plosives, the obstacle to the airstream is formed by a closure 

made between the back of the tongue and the soft palate which prevents the air from 

escaping through the oral cavity. Simultaneously, the soft palate is raised to block the way 

to the nasal cavity. As soon as the tongue leaves the velum, the compressed air is suddenly 

released. The vocal folds are wide apart, so there is no voice during the production of these 

plosives. The other articulators are in the position of producing the next speech sound.  

 

[k]  

            In producing the plosive [k], the vocal folds are wide apart, and no voice is 

produced in the glottis. Following the release of the air behind the velar closure, some part 

of the air of the lungs escapes out of the mouth, so the production of this plosive is 

accompanied with aspiration. This plosive occurs at the beginning of a stressed syllable, as 

in the examples „cup‟ [kp] and „according‟ [kɔ:d]. 

Phonetic description of [k]:     

fortis, voiceless, aspirated, oral, velar, plosive 
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[k]   
   

            The plosive [k ] is articulated with  an  open  glottis, and  there is partial  aspiration.   
                                                                     
This consonant occurs in weakly stressed syllables, as in the examples „icon‟ ['kn] and 

                                                                                                                                     
„baker‟ ['bek]. 

                       
Phonetic description of [k]:  
                                          
fortis, voiceless, partly aspirated, oral, velar, plosive 

 
[k]  

         

            This plosive is also produced with an open glottis; but no air from the lungs escapes 

immediately after the release of the compressed air behind the velar closure, so there is no 

aspiration for [k]. This consonant occurs in final position, when followed by another plosive 

and after [s] in initial combination, as the examples „bank‟ [bæk], „scar‟ [sk:] and 

„actor‟ ['ækt].  

Phonetic description of [k]: 

fortis, voiceless, unaspirated, oral, velar, plosive 

 

(xii)       Velar lenis plosives [g, g, g]  

             

            In the production of these plosives, the obstacle to the airstream is formed by a 

closure made between the back of the tongue and the soft palate which prevents the air from 

escaping through the oral cavity. Simultaneously, the soft palate is raised to block the way 

to the nasal cavity. As soon as the tongue leaves the velum, the compressed air is suddenly 

released.  The compressed air and the articulatory force involved in the production of these 

consonants are not so much as that for the velar fortis plosives. The other articulators are in 

the position of producing the next speech sound. 
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[g]  

           The vocal folds are in vibration position to produce voice during the articulation of 

this speech sound, and there is a thorough vibration for this plosive. The plosive [g] occurs 

between two voiced speech sounds, as in the words „fogy‟ [fg] and „piggy‟ [pg]. 

Phonetic description of [g]:  

lenis, voiced, oral, palatal, plosive 

 

 [g]  

            There is no thorough vibration during the production of this consonant. This plosive 

occurs  in the initial position of the word. Voice produced by the vocal folds accompanies 

the second part of this consonant. The examples are „gate‟ [get] and „good‟ [g d].  

Phonetic description of  [g ]:    

lenis, partly devoiced, oral, velar, plosive 

 

[  g   ]  

           In the production of this velar plosive, the glottis is wide open, so no voice is 

produced during the production of [g]. It occurs in final position. [g] is fully devoiced in the 

examples „vague‟ [veg] and „rag‟ [ræg ].  

 

Phonetic description of [g]:  

lenis, devoiced, oral, velar, plosive 

 

 

(xii) Glottal fortis plosive [ʔ]  

  

 

          In the case of this glottal plosive, the obstruction to the air stream is formed by the 

closure of the vocal folds. The air pressure below the glottis is released by the sudden 
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separation of the vocal folds. The plosive is voiceless, there being no vibration of the vocal 

cords. 

          This plosive is widely used by RP speakers in different contexts. The examples are 

given below. 

 

           The most widespread usage of this plosive is before [ʧ] at the end of a stressed 

syllable as in the examples „nature‟ [neʔʧ] and „reaches‟ [rʔʧz]. This plosive is also 

used as a syllable boundary marker, when the initial sound of the second syllable is a vowel, 

as in the examples „cooperate‟ co[ʔ]operate and „reaction‟ re[ʔ]action. Any initial accented 

vowel may be reinforced by a preceding glottal stop, when a particular emphasis is placed 

on the word as in the examples It’s [ʔ ] empty and I haven’t seen [ʔ] anybody.  The plosive 

[ʔ] is also used to replace the [t] element of final [ʧ] ,eg. coach and much.   This plosive also 

happens before p, t, or k when they are followed by another consonant or pause as in the 

examples „actor‟ [æʔkt], „petrol‟ [peʔtrl] and „mat‟ [mæʔt]. Some RP speakers replace 

syllable-final [p,t,k] with [ʔ] when a homorganic consonant follows them, as in the 

examples „that table‟ tha[ʔ] table, „get down‟ ge[ʔ] down, and „great joke‟ grea[ʔ] joke.  

Phonetic description of [ʔ]:       

fortis, voiceless, oral, glottal, plosive 

 

3.2.1.2   Fricatives  

 

            In the articulation of fricative consonants, two organs are brought and held close 

together so that they make a narrow passage for the air; then by passing the air through this 

narrow passage a friction noise is produced. Depending on the articulators making these 

narrow passages, different speech sounds are produced, which are called fricative 
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consonants.  The RP fricative consonants comprise four pairs [f, v, , , s, z, ʃ, ʒ] and [h], 

all of which in exception with [h] can be found in initial, medial and final position; that is, 

they appear at the beginning of a word, between other speech sounds and at the end of a 

word before pause. The fricative [h] does not occur in final position.  

                                                         

          In producing the RP fricatives, the soft palate, or velum, is raised to hold the air back 

from escaping through the nasal cavity. Therefore, the only way for the air to pass is 

through the oral cavity. 

 

(i)       Labio-dental fortis fricative [f]    

             The articulators involved in the production of this fricative are the lower lip and the 

upper front teeth. The inner surface of the lower lip makes a light contact with the edge of 

the upper front teeth, so that the escaping air produces friction. During the production of [f], 

the glottis is open and there is no vibration in the vocal folds, so it is a voiceless consonant. 

The examples are „feet‟ [fi:t], „defend [d'fend]‟ and „loaf‟ [lf].    

Phonetic description of [f]:     

fortis, voiceless, fricative, oral, labiodental 

 

(ii)      Labio-dental lenis fricative [v]    
               

            The articulators involved in the production of this fricative consonant are the lower 

lip and the upper front teeth. The upper front teeth touch the inside of the lower lip, so that 

the air can escape through the openings between teeth and lip. The vocal folds are in 

vibration position to produce voice during the articulation of this speech sound. Examples 

are „vain‟ [ven], „cover‟ ['kv] and „dove‟ [dv].    
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Phonetic description of [v]:  

lenis, voiced, oral, labio-dental, fricative 

 

 

(iii)       Dental fortis fricative []    

 

               The articulators involved in the production of this fricative are the tongue and the 

front teeth. The tongue is normally placed behind the teeth, with the tip touching the inside 

of the lower front teeth and the blade touching the inside of the upper teeth. The air escapes 

through the gaps between the tongue and the teeth. During the production of [], the nasal 

cavity is closed and the glottis is open and there is no vibration in the vocal folds. This 

fricative consonant can occur in initial, medial and final position. The examples are „thief‟ 

[i:f], „ethics‟ ['eks] and „path‟ [p:].    

Phonetic description of []:     

fortis, voiceless, fricative, oral, dental 

        

(iv)       Dental lenis fricative []    

 

               As it is with [], the tongue is normally placed behind the teeth, with the tip 

touching the inside of the lower front teeth and the blade touching the inside of the upper 

teeth. The air escapes through the gaps between the tongue and the teeth. During the 

production of [], the nasal cavity is closed and the vocal folds are in vibration position. 

This fricative consonant can occur in initial, medial and final position. The examples are 

„thy‟ [], „worthy‟ [:] and „soothe‟ [su:]. 

Phonetic description of []: 

lenis, voiced, fricative, oral, dental 

 



126 

 

(v)       Alveolar fortis fricative [s]   

          

            In this case the tongue blade makes a light contact with the upper alveolar ridge. 

Normally the tongue does not touch the front teeth. The air escapes through a narrow 

passage along the centre of the tongue and the sound produced is more intense than for [z].  

During the production of [s], the nasal cavity is closed. The vocal folds are wide apart and 

produce no vibration; therefore this consonant is voiceless. This fricative can occur in 

initial, medial and final position. The examples are „sign‟ [sn], „essay‟ ['s] and „pass‟ 

[p:s]. 

Phonetic description of [s]:   

fortis, voiceless, oral, alveolar, fricative 

 

(vi)       Alveolar lenis fricative [z]   

          As it is with [s], the tongue blade makes a light contact with the upper alveolar ridge, 

normally the tongue does not touch the front teeth. The air escapes through a narrow 

passage along the centre of the tongue. During the production of [z], the nasal cavity is 

closed and the vocal folds are in vibration position and produce voice. This fricative can 

occur in initial, medial and final position. The examples are „zinc‟ [zk], „hesitate‟ 

['heztet] and „gaze‟ [gez].  

Phonetic description of [z]:  

lenis, voiced, oral, alveolar, fricative 
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(vii)       Post-alveolar fortis fricative [ʃ]    

 

             

            In this case, the tip and blade of the tongue make a light contact with an area slightly 

further back than that for [s, z]. The air escapes through a passage along the centre of the 

tongue, but the passage is a little wider than that for [s, z] and the release of the air is defuse, 

comparatively. The articulation for [ʃ] is also more lax than that for [s, z]. Most RP speakers 

have rounded lips when producing this consonant. In the production of this fricative the 

vocal folds are wide apart and play no role in articulating this speech sound, so this 

consonant is voiceless. During the articulation of this consonant, the nasal cavity is closed 

and the glottis is open.  The examples for this fricative are „shop‟ [ʃp], „mission‟ [mʃn] 

and „push‟ [pʃ].    

Phonetic description of [ʃ]:      

fortis, voiceless, rounded  post-alveolar, oral, fricative 

 

(viii)       Post-alveolar lenis fricative [ʒ]   

 

           

            For the production of this post alveolar fricative, the tip and blade of the tongue 

make a light contact with an area slightly further back than that for [s, z], and the air escapes 

through the narrow passage formed along the center of the tongue, but the passage is a little 

wider than that for [s, z] and the release of the air is defuse, comparatively. The articulation 

for [ʒ] is also more lax than that for [s, z]. During the articulation of this speech sound, the 

lips are rounded, the nasal cavity is closed and the vocal folds are in vibration position. The 

fricative [ʒ] occurs in initial position. In initial and final position it is found only in French 

loan words. The examples are „genre‟ ['ʒ:nr], „confusion‟ [kn'fjʒn] and „garage‟ 

['gær:ʒ].   
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Phonetic description of [ʒ]:      

lenis, voiced, rounded, post-alveolar, oral, fricative 

 

 (ix)       Glottal fricative [h]           

           

            The articulators involved in the production of this consonant are the vocal folds. The 

edges of the vocal folds are brought together so that a narrowing is produced between the 

vocal folds. When the airflow rushes through this narrow passage, a hissing sound is heard.  

. During the production of this consonant, the nasal cavity is closed and no voice is 

produced by the vocal folds. 

  

            This consonant has the quality of the vowel that follows it. For example, in the word 

have, [h] is followed by [æ] vowel. The tongue, jaw, and lip positions for the vowel are all 

produced simultaneously with the [h], so that this consonant has an [æ] quality. When [h] is 

followed by other vowels such as [e], [i], and [u], it receives the quality of those vowels. 

For this special quality of [h], it is generally said that it is phonetically a voiceless vowel. 

But, phonologically it is considered a consonant. This fricative occurs only in syllable-

initial, prevocalic positions. It does not occur in final position. The examples are „heat‟ [hi:t] 

and „pent house‟ ['penths]. 

Phonetic description of [h]:    

voiceless, oral, glottal, fricative 
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(x)       Glottal lenis fricative []    

           

            This glottal fricative is articulated with the vocal folds. The edges of the vocal folds 

are brought together, so that a narrowing is formed between them. The strong air stream of 

[h] is accompanied by vocal fold vibration, the result being a kind of breathy vowel or 

voiced glottal fricative []. During the production of this speech sound, the way to the nasal 

cavity is closed by the soft palate. This consonant appears between two voiced speech 

sounds as in the examples „behind‟ [b'nd] and „manhood‟ ['mnd].     

Phonetic description of []:   

voiced, oral, glottal, fricative 

 

3.2.1.3         Affricates     

            

            In the case of the affricates, the obstacle to the air is formed by a closure between the 

tip and blade of the tongue and the upper alveolar ridge. At the same time, the front of the 

tongue is raised towards the hard palate in readiness for the release. The closure is released 

slowly, the air escaping in a defuse manner over the whole of the central surface of the 

tongue with friction occurring between the blade/front region of the tongue and the 

alveolar/front palatal section of the roof of the mouth. During the production of the 

affricates, the way to the nasal cavity is closed by the soft palate. The RP affricates appear 

at the beginning, within, and at the end of a word. The lips are rounded.   
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(i) Post-alveolar fortis affricate [ʧ] 

   

            During the articulation of this post-alveolar affricate, the glottis is wide open, and no 

voice is produced. This consonant is slightly aspirated in the positions where [p, t, k] are 

aspirated because some part of the air from the lungs escapes through the oral cavity just 

after the release.  The examples are „charm‟ [ʧ:m], „orchard‟ ['ɔ:ʧd] and „coach‟ [kʧ]. 

Phonetic description of [ʧ]:  

fortis, voiceless, oral, post-alveolar, affricate 

 

(ii)       Post-alveolar lenis affricate [ʤ]              

           

            During the production of this affricate consonant, the vocal folds are vibrating and 

producing voice. The plosion and the friction noise is not so much as it is for the affricate 

[ʧ] since some part of the air is used for producing vibration. The examples are „jar‟ [ʤ:], 

„fragile‟ ['fræʤl] and „judge‟ [ʤʤ]. 

Phonetic description of [ʤ]:   

lenis,  voiced,  oral, post-alveolar,  affricate 

 

3.2.1.4       Nasals                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

              

            These nasals are produced when the velum is lowered, allowing air to escape freely 

through the nose. The oral cavity still acts as a resonance chamber for the sound, but the air 

does not escape through the mouth as it is blocked by the tongue touching some other 

articulators in the oral cavity. Thus it is not the nose itself that differentiates between the 

nasal consonants, but rather the tongue‟s articulation, as in oral plosives.  
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 (ii)       Bilabial lenis nasal [m]   

            For the articulation of this nasal, the upper and lower lips are pressed together to 

prevent the air from passing through the oral cavity. At the same time, the soft palate is 

lowered to allow the air escape through the nasal cavity. The vocal folds are in vibration 

position to produce voice during the articulation of this speech sound. [m] occurs in initial, 

medial and final position as in the examples „march‟ [m:ʧ], „smoke‟ [smk] and 

„warm‟ [wɔ:m]. 

Phonetic description of [m]: 

lenis, voiced,  bilabial, nasal 

 

(ii)       Labio-dental lenis nasal []     

            In producing [], the lower lip is pressed against the upper teeth to block the air 

from passing through the oral cavity. During the production of this consonant, the vocal 

folds are producing voice. The air which is blocked by the labio-dental closure escapes out 

through the nasal cavity. This consonant is articulated when m and n occur before labio-

dental consonants [f, v]. The examples are „triumph‟ ['trf], „warm vest‟ ['wɔ:vest], 

„infant‟ ['fnt] and „in vain‟ ['ven].  

Phonetic description of []:     

pulmonic, egressive, lenis, voiced, labio-dental, nasal 

 

(iii)       Dental lenis nasal []  

            For this nasal to be produced, the tip of the tongue is placed between the upper and 

lower front teeth to make a blockage. The air passes through the nose. This consonant is 
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articulated when n occurs before [] and [] as in the examples „tenth‟ [ten] and „in the‟ 

[n].  

Phonetic description of []:  

lenis, voiced, dental, nasal           

                                                                                                                                                                                                              

(iv)       Alveolar lenis nasal []  

  

             For this nasal to be produced, the blade of the tongue touches the alveolar ridge and 

prevents the air from escaping through the nasal cavity. At the same time, the soft palate is 

lowered to allow the air to pass through the nasal cavity. During the articulation of this 

alveolar nasal, the vocal folds are in vibration position, so it is voiced. This nasal consonant 

can occur in initial, medial and final position. The examples are „net‟ [net], „monitor‟ 

['mnt] and „melon‟ ['meln].  

Phonetic description of []: 

lenis,  voiced,  alveolar, nasal 

 

(v)       Post-alveolar lenis nasal [n]           

            In the production of this plosive, the tip of the tongue is in contact with an area 

behind the alveolar ridge. During the production of this consonant, the way to the nasal 

cavity is open, and the air passes through the nose. The vocal folds are in vibration position, 

so this speech sound is voiced. This consonant occurs before [r] as in the examples „unrest‟ 

[n 'rest] and „Henry‟ ['hen r].  

 

Phonetic description of [n ]:  

lenis, voiced, post-alveolar, nasal 



133 

 

 

(vi) Velar lenis nasal []  

            For this nasal to be produced, the closure is formed between the back of the tongue 

and the soft palate, to prevent the air from escaping through the oral cavity. The point of 

closure will depend on the type of vowel preceding, for example, the contact is more 

advanced in sing than in song. During the production of this nasal, the soft palate keeps the 

way to the nasal cavity open, so the air escapes through the nose. This consonant is articulated 

when [] occurs before [k] and [g]. This nasal consonant appears only in medial and final 

position. Everywhere the sequence of [n] and [k] is pronounced [k], and the sequence of n 

and g is articulated as [g] within a morpheme and as [] at the end of a morpheme. To 

serve the purpose, the comparative and superlative forms have been considered one 

morpheme. The examples are „rank‟ [ræk], „finger‟ [fg], „singer‟ [s] and „longer‟ 

[lg].  

Phonetic description of []:  

lenis, voiced, velar, nasal 

 

3.2.1.5 Laterals 

           

            The laterals are consonants produced with a closure made by the tip of the tongue 

and the alveolar ridge, while the air from the lungs escapes at one side or both sides of  the 

tongue. During the production of the lateral consonants, the way to the nasal cavity is 

blocked by the soft palate. The English laterals can be found in initial, medial and final 

position. 
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(i)       Clear laterals [l, l , l ]            

            These lateral consonants are produced with the tip of the tongue touching the 

alveolar ridge, while the air passes at the sides (or one side) of the tongue and the nasal 

cavity is closed. For these laterals, the front of the tongue is raised in the direction of the 

hard palate at the same time as the tip contact is made, thus giving a front vowel resonance 

to the consonant. These speech sound occur before vowels and [j].                                         

 

[ l ]   

            During the articulation of this lateral, the vocal folds are in vibration position, so it is 

fully voiced, and it occurs in initial and medial position as well as in word-final position 

before a vowel or [j]. The examples are „look‟ [lk], „collar‟ ['kl] and „ugly‟ ['gl].    

Phonetic description of [l]:  

clear, lenis, voiced, oral, alveolar, lateral 

 

 [l ]   

            This lateral consonant, which is partially devoiced, appears after voiceless fricatives 

or after voiceless plosives in unaccented syllables or across syllable boundaries. The 

examples are „fling‟ [fl ], „aptly‟ [æptl ] and „rope ladder‟ ['rpl æd].  

Phonetic description of [l ]:  

clear, lenis, partly devoiced, oral, alveolar, lateral 

  

[ l  ]                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

           During the production of this speech sound, which is fully devoiced, the glottis is 

wide open; therefore there is no voice for this consonant. The alveolar [l ] occurs after 

voiceless plosives in accented syllables. The examples are „please‟ [pli:z], „climb‟ [klm] 

and „click‟ [klk].   
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Phonetic description of [l ]:   

clear, lenis, devoiced,  oral, alveolar, lateral 

  

 (ii)       Dark laterals [ ,  ]   

          The dark laterals are produced with the tip of the tongue touching the alveolar ridge, 

while the air passes along the sides (or one side) of the tongue and the nasal cavity is closed. 

For dark laterals, the back of the tongue is raised in the direction of the soft palate at the 

same time as the tip contact is made, thus giving a back vowel resonance to the consonant. 

These speech sounds occur in all contexts but not before vowels and [j].                                         

 

[]   

            During the articulation of this lateral, the vocal folds are in vibration position, so it is 

fully voiced, and it occurs after vowels, before voiced consonants and in word-final. The 

examples are „canal‟ [k'næ] and „alpine‟ ['æpn].    

Phonetic description of []: 

dark, lenis, voiced, oral, alveolar, lateral 

 

[   ]  

        This lateral consonant is the syllabic [ ] that appears after voiceless consonants. It is 

partly devoiced. The examples are „simple‟ [smp ] and „little‟ ['lt ].   

Phonetic description of [  ]:   

dark, lenis, partly devoiced, oral, alveolar, lateral 
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3.2.1.6       Flap  []             

            This speech sound may appear in intervocalic positions, after [, ] and with some 

speakers after other consonants. It is articulated with a single contraction of the muscles, so 

that the tip of the tongue briefly strikes the alveolar ridge. During the production of this 

consonant, the way to the nasal cavity is closed. The examples are „very‟ [ve], „three‟ 

[], „with respect‟ [ws'pekt] and „grow‟ [g].  

Phonetic description of []:  

lenis, oral, alveolar, flap 

 

3.2.1.7       Approximants  

 

3.2.1.7.1       Palatal Approximants [ j,  j ,  j  ]  

            These approximants are articulated by the tongue assuming the position for a close-

mid to close vowel (depending on the degree of openness of the following sound) and 

moving away immediately to the position of the following sound; the lips are generally 

neutral or spread, but anticipate the lip rounding of the following vowel. During the 

production of these consonants the way to the nasal cavity is closed. 

 

[j]  

            During the articulation of this approximant, the vocal folds are in vibration position, 

thus it is fully voiced. This speech sound occurs in initial position of the word and following 

voiced sounds. The examples are „yield‟ [ji:ld] and „music‟ [mju:zk].  

Phonetic description of [j]:  

lenis, voiced, oral, palatal, approximant 
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[ j  ]  

            This approximant, which is partly devoiced, occurs after consonant clusters 

[sp,st,sk], voiceless fricatives or unaccented [p, t, k]. The examples are „spurious‟ 

['spj rs], „stew‟ [stj u:], „askew‟ ['skj u:], „pursue‟ [prsj u:], „opulent‟ ['pj lnt], 

„spatula‟ ['spæʧj l] and „oculist‟ ['kj lst].   

Phonetic description of [ j ]:   

lenis, partly devoiced, oral, palatal, approximant 

[ j  ]  

            This speech sound, which is fully devoiced, occurs after accented [p, t, k, h], with 

the result that a voiceless palatal fricative [] is produced. The examples are „pew‟ [pj u:], 

„tune‟ [tj u:n], „queue‟ [kj u:] and „huge‟ [hj u:ʤ].   

Phonetic description of [ j ]: 

pulmonic, egressive, lenis, devoiced, oral, palatal, approximant 

 

3.2.1.7.2         Bilabial Approximants [, , ] 

     

            This approximant is articulated by the tongue assuming the position of a back close-

mid to close vowel (depending upon the degree of openness of the following sound) and 

moving immediately to the position of the following sound; the lips are generally rounded. 

During the production of these consonants the way to the nasal cavity is closed. 

 

[]  

            During the articulation of this approximant, the vocal folds are in vibration position; 

therefore it is fully voiced. This speech sound occurs in initial position and between voiced 

speech sounds. The examples are „wood‟ [wd], „away‟ ['we ] and „always‟ ['ɔ:lwez]. 
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Phonetic description of []:  

lenis, devoiced, oral, Labial-velar, approximant 

 

 

[ ]  

          This approximant, which is partly devoiced, occurs after consonant cluster [sk], 

accented voiceless fricatives, or unaccented [p, t, k]. The examples are „square‟ [skwe], 

„swim‟ [swm], „upward‟ ['pwd], „outward‟ ['atwd] and „equal‟ ['i:kwl]. 

Phonetic description of []:  

lenis, devoiced,  oral, Labial-velar, approximant 

 

[]  

          This speech sound, which is fully devoiced, occurs after accented [t, k], with the 

result that a voiceless labial-velar fricative [] is produced for which the friction is bilabial. 

The examples are „twig‟ [tw g] and „queen‟ [kwn].  

            The pronunciation of [w], amongst careful conservative RP speakers, is a voiceless 

labial-velar fricative [], as in the examples „which‟ [ʧ] and „white‟ [at]. 

Phonetic description of []:  

lenis, devoiced, oral, Labial-velar, approximant 

 

 

3.2.1.7.3       Post-alveolar Approximants [, , ]  

            These consonants are produced when the soft palate is raised to close the nasal 

cavity, and the tip of the tongue is held in a position near to the rear part of the upper 

alveolar ridge but not touching. The tongue is in fact usually slightly curled backwards with 
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the tip raised. The central part of the tongue is lowered, and the air stream is allowed to 

escape freely, without friction, over the centre part of the tongue. During the production of 

these consonants, it is usual for the lips to be slightly rounded. These sounds only occur 

before vowels. Post-alveolar approximants appear in initial, medial and word-final position. 

 

 []  

          During the articulation of this approximant, the vocal folds are in vibration position, 

so it is fully voiced, and it occurs in all positions but not after voiceless accented plosives, 

voiceless fricatives, unaccented voiceless plosives and accented voiceless plosives preceded 

by [s] in the same syllable. The examples are „royal‟ ['ɔl], „hurry‟ [h] and „far 

away‟ ['fawe]. 

Phonetic description of []: 

lenis, voiced, rounded, oral, post-alveolar, approximant   

 

[    ]  

          This approximant, which is partly devoiced, occurs after voiceless fricatives, 

unaccented voiceless plosives and accented voiceless plosives preceded by [s] in the same 

syllable. The examples are „fry‟ [fa], „apron‟ ['epn] and „street‟ [sti:t].  

 

Phonetic description of []:  

lenis, partly devoiced, rounded, oral, post-alveolar, approximant 

[]  

          During the articulation of this approximant, the vocal folds are wide apart; therefore it 

is fully devoiced. [] occurs after voiceless accented plosives [p, t, k]. The examples are 

„proud‟ [pad], „try‟ [ta] and „decree‟ [d'ki:]. 
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Phonetic description of  []:  

lenis, devoiced, rounded, oral, post-alveolar, approximant 

 

3.2.2 English Vowel Sounds 

 

            As it was done for the Persian language, the cases such as backness, roundedness, 

nasalization, phonation, length and the other related terms explained in 1.2 are taken into 

account in describing the English vowels.                                                                                                                                                       

 

 
3.2.2.1 Vowels 

 

            Phonetically, the English language (RP), according to (Roach, 2002), has 21 vowels, 

which are classified based on their place of articulation, that is, frontness and backness, as 

well as the tongue‟s height, which  is close, mid and open, and the shape of the lips, that can 

be rounded, spread and neutral. The air stream mechanism used in the articulation of all 

English vowels is „pulmonic egressive‟, in which the air stream is created by the lungs and 

exhaled through the mouth and nose. The English pure vowels are located on the following 

four sided figure. 

 

 

           Front                                  central                                 back 

       close                                                      ▪                
                        [i, i]                       [,] 
                                                                                   

          close-mid                                   

                                                               [,]                                 

                                                                                           [ɔ, ɔ] 

                                                                                               
                         ▪                
                         open-mid                                      

                                                                                                      

                                                   æ                                                                  
                                         open                       [,]                               

                             

                                                             Figure 3.1  

                                                             English pure vowels                                                     
 



141 

 

  (i)       Long front close vowel []     

            For the production of this vowel, the front part of the tongue is positioned high, 

slightly below and behind the front close position. During the production of this vowel, the 

lips are spread and the tongue is tense. The vowel [] occurs in initial position, medial 

position before voiced consonants and in final position, as in the examples „eel‟ [i:l], 

„cheese‟ [ʧi:z] and „tree‟ [tri:]. The reduced form of this vowel, which is represented by 

the symbol [] is articulated before voiceless consonants, as in the examples „seat‟ [si:t], 

„reach‟ [ri:ʧ] and „beef‟ [bi:f]. 

Phonetic description of []: 

voiced, oral, long, spread, front, close, tense vowel 

 

 (ii)       Short front close vowel []    

            This short RP vowel is pronounced with a part of the tongue nearer to centre than to 

front, raised just above the close mid position. During the production of this vowel the lips 

are loosely spread and the tongue is lax. [] may occur in initial, medial and final position. 

The examples are „ill‟ [l], „sin‟ [sn] and „pretty‟ [prt]. 

Phonetic description of []: 

voiced, oral, short, slightly spread, front, close, lax vowel 

 

(iii)       Short front mid vowel []   

            For the short RP [], the front part of the tongue is raised between the close-mid and 

open-mid positions, and closer to close-mid position; the lips are loosely spread and are 

slightly wider apart than for []; the tongue may have more tension than in the case of []. 

This vowel can appear in initial and medial positions in the word. The examples are „egg‟ 

[eg] and „set‟ [set]. 
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          There is a variant for this vowel in RP, which tends to be closer to open-mid position 

and is represented with the symbol []. 

Phonetic description of []: 

voiced, oral, short, slightly spread, front, mid, vowel 

  

(iv)       Short front open vowel [æ]    

            The mouth is slightly open than for []; the front of the tongue is raised to a position 

midway between open and open-mid; the lips are slightly spread. The examples for this 

short vowel are „and‟ [ænd] and „rash‟ [ræʃ].          

Phonetic description of [æ]: 

voiced, oral, short, slightly spread, front, open, vowel 

 

(v)       Central open vowel []      

            The short RP [] is articulated with a considerable separation of the jaws and with 

the lips neutrally open; the centre of the tongue is raised just above the fully open position. 

This vowel may occur in initial and medial position in the word. The examples are „up‟ 

[kp] and „cut‟ [kt]. 

Phonetic description of []: 

voiced, oral, short, neutral, central, open, vowel 

 

 (vi)       Long back open vowel []    

            This normally long vowel is articulated with a considerable separation of the jaws 

and the lips neutrally open; a part of the tongue between the centre and back is in fully open 

position. It occurs before voiced consonants. The examples are „arm‟ [m] and „palm‟ 

[pm]. 
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          The reduced form of this vowel, which is represented with the symbol [] is 

articulated before the voiceless consonants, as in the examples „dart‟ [dt], „last‟ [lst] and 

„calf‟ [kf].  

Phonetic description of []: 

voiced, oral, long, neutral, back, open, vowel 

 

(vii)       Short back open vowel []     

            This short vowel is articulated with wide open jaws and slight open lip-rounding; the 

back of the tongue is approximately in the fully open position. This vowel may appear in 

initial and medial position. The examples for this vowel are „object‟ ['bʤkt] and „stock‟ 

[stk].  

Phonetic description of []: 

voiced, oral, short, slightly rounded, back, open, vowel 

 

 

(viii)     Long back mid vowel [ɔ]     

            This long RP vowel is articulated with full lip-rounding; the back of the tongue is 

raised between the open-mid and close-mid position, and closer to the latter. This vowel can 

occur in all positions in the word, but not before voiceless consonants. The examples are 

„oar‟ [ɔ], „cord‟ [kɔd] and „more‟ [mɔ]. 

            The reduced form of this vowel, which is represented by the symbol [ɔ] is articulated 

before the voiceless consonants, as in the examples „sort‟ [sɔt], „horse‟ [hɔs] and „sauce‟ 

[sɔs]. 

Phonetic description of [ɔ]: 
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voiced, oral, long, fully rounded, back, mid, vowel 

 

 (ix)       Short back close vowel []     

            The short RP vowel [] is pronounced with a part of the back of the tongue raised 

just above the close-mid position; the lips are closely but loosely rounded, and the tongue is 

lax. This vowel mostly occurs in medial position. The examples are „full‟ [fl] and „wood‟ 

[wd].  

Phonetic description of []: 

voiced, oral, short,  rounded, back, close, lax vowel 

 

(x)       Long back close vowel []    

            The RP long [] is articulated with the back of the tongue raised between close-mid 

and close position, and closer to the latter. The lips tend to be closely rounded, and the 

tongue is tense. This vowel may appear in initial, medial and final position. The consonants 

following this vowel are always voiced.  The examples are „ooze‟ [z], „food‟ [fd] and 

„shoes‟ [ʃz].  

            There is a variant for this vowel in RP, which tends to be closer to central and close 

position and is represented by the symbol []. This vowel is articulated following the 

consonant [j], as in the examples „youth‟ [j], „beauty‟ [bjt] and „cute‟ [kjt]. The 

reduced form of [], which is represented by the symbol [] is articulated before the 

voiceless consonants, as in the examples „boot‟ [bt], „fruit‟ [frt] and „group‟ [grp]. 

Phonetic description of []: 

voiced, oral, long,  rounded, back, close, tense vowel 
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(xi)     Long central mid vowel [] 

             The RP vowel [] is articulated with the centre of the tongue raised between close-

mid and open-mid. The lips are neutral. This vowel may occur in all positions in the word, 

but not before voicelss consonants. The examples are „err‟ [], „girl‟ [gl] and „fur‟ [f]. 

The reduced form of this vowel, which is represented with the symbol [] is articulated 

before the voiceless consonants, as in the examples „first‟ [fst], „worse‟ [ws] and 

„church‟ [ʧʧ]. 

Phonetic description of []: 

voiced, oral, long,  neutral, central, mid, vowel 

 

(xiii)    Short central mid vowel []  

            This is a central vowel with neutral lip position. The vowel [] in non-final position 

has a tongue raising between open-mid and close-mid as the examples „alone‟ ['ln] and 

„fatigue‟ [f'ti:g]; in the vicinity of the velar consonants [k], [g] and [] the tongue may be 

slightly more raised and retracted, for example, „long ago‟ [l g]. But in final position, 

the vowel may be articulated in the open-mid central position, as the examples „mother‟ 

['m], „doctor‟ ['dkt] and „over‟ ['v].  

Phonetic description of []: 

voiced, oral, short,  neutral, central, mid, vowel 

 

3.2.2.2       Diphthongs  

        

            Phonetically, the English language has eight diphthongs, which are divided into two 

groups. The first group is made up of 3 centering diphthongs ending in []. The second 

group is made up of 5 closing diphthongs ending in [] and []. Three ends in [] and two in 
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[]. The first vowel of these diphthongs is much longer and stronger than the second one. 

The English diphthongs are represented in the following diagram  

 

                                                                                           

                                                               []                              [] 

 

                                            []                                               []            [ɔ]  
                                                           []                                       ɔ   

                                                   e 

 
                                                                                             []                           []                                        

                                                            

 
                                                                                              

                                                                           Figure 3.2  

                                                                           English diphthongs  
                                                                           (Roach, 2000:22) 
 

[]  

            The glide of RP [] begins with a tongue position slightly closer than that used for 

[], and moves in the direction of the more open variety of [], when [] is final in the 

word; in non-final positions, e.g. in „real‟ [rl] and „feared‟ [fd] the glide may not be so 

extensive, the quality of the [] element being of the mid type. The lips have a slight 

movement from spread to neutral. It may appear in all positions in the word. The examples 

are „Ian‟ [n], „dear‟ [d] and „idea‟ [a'd]. 

            The reduced form of this diphthong occurs before voiceless consonants, as in the 

examples „pierce‟ [ps], „fierce‟ [fs] and „obvious‟ ['bvs].  

                                                                                                                             

                                                    []                                                                      

                                                       

 

 

[] 
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            The glide of RP [] begins at a point between close-mid and open-mid, and moves 

in the direction of the more open variety of [], especially when the diphthong is final; 

where [] occurs in a syllable closed by a consonant, the [] element tends to be of a mid 

type. The lips are neutrally open throughout. It may appear in all positions in the word. The 

examples are „air‟ [], „pear‟ [p] and „there‟ []. 

            The reduced form of this diphthong occurs before voiceless consonants, as the 

example „scarce‟ [sks].                                                       

                                                                                 

                                                                                                                                       

                                                                       []             

  

[] 

            The diphthong [] glides from a tongue position slightly closer than that used for 

[] towards the more open type of []. Where [] occurs in a closed syllable, the [] 

element tends to be a closer variety of this vowel. The lips are weakly rounded at the 

beginning of the glide, becoming neutrally spread as the glide progresses. The examples for 

this diphthong are „moor‟ [m], „sure‟ [ʃ] and „cruel‟ [krl]. 

 

                                                                                           [] 

                                                                                                            

                                                        

 

 []         

            The glide begins from slightly below the close-mid front position and moves in the 

direction of RP [] but the tongue doesn‟t reach that position. There is a slight closing 
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movement of the lower jaw, and the lips are spread. There is a variant for this diphthong in 

RP, which tends to have a starting point closer to open-mid position. It may appear in all 

positions in the word. The examples are „aim‟ [m], „made‟ [md] and „weigh‟ [w].  

            The reduced form of this diphthong occurs before voiceless consonants, as in the 

examples „eight‟ [t], „face‟ [fs] and „ache‟ [k]. 

                                                                                                           

                                                                                                                                                           

                                                           []                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

                                                                                                                

 []                                                                                                                       

            The glide of the diphthong [] begins at a point slightly behind the front open 

position and moves in the direction of the position associated with []. The closing 

movement of the lower jaw is obvious. The lips change from a neutral to a loosely spread 

position. It may appear in all positions in the word. The examples are „either‟ [], 

„climb‟ [klm] and „by‟ [b].  

            There are two variants for this diphthong in RP, which tend to have a starting point 

closer to the central and back positions as they are represented in the diagram below.  

            The reduced form of this diphthong occurs before voiceless consonants, as in the 

examples „ice‟ [s], „might‟ [mt] and „like‟ [lk]. 

 

                                                          
                                                                                                                      

                                                                                                            
                                                                                                                                   
 

                                                                                     [] 

 [ɔ]                                                                             
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            For the diphthong [ɔ], the tongue glide begins at a point between the close-mid and 

open back positions and moves in the direction of [] generally not reaching that position.¹ 

The tongue movement extends from back to centralized front. The lips are open rounded for 

the first element, changing to neutral for the second. It may appear in all positions in the 

word. The examples are „oil‟ [ɔl], „noise‟ [nɔz] and „toy‟ [tɔ]. 

            The reduced form of this diphthong occurs before voiceless consonants, as in the 

examples „oyster‟ [ɔst], „voice‟ [vɔs] and „choice‟ [ʧɔs]. 

                                                                                                    

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                         [ɔ]                                                                                                                                

[] 

            The glide of [] begins at a central position, between close-mid and open-mid, and 

moves in the direction of the vowel []. There is a slight closing movement of the lower 

jaw. The lips are  neutral for the  first  element, but have a tendency to  round on the second  

element. It may appear in all positions in the word. The examples are „old‟ [ld], „clone‟ 

[kln] and „foe‟ [f]. 

            There is a variant for this diphthong with the starting point at the back position, 

between close-mid and open-mid, and moves in the direction of the vowel []. 

The reduced form of this diphthong occurs before voiceless consonants, as in the examples 

„oak‟ [k], „toast‟ [tst] and „soap‟ [sp]. 

 

 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
¹Some phoneticians believe that the starting point for this diphthong is between close-mid and open-mid position as illustrated in the    

diagram above  .     
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                                                                              

                                                                                          [] 

 

[] 

            The glide of the diphthong [] begins with a vowel similar to [] but slightly more 

fronted, and moves in the direction of [], but it doesn‟t reach that position. The lips change 

from a neutrally open to a weakly rounded position. It may appear in all positions in the 

word. The examples are „owl‟ [l],„sound‟ [snd] and „cow‟ [k]. 

 

            There are two variants for this diphthong in RP, one begins with a vowel in the open 

back area and closer to central, the other one with a vowel in the open front area and closer 

to central. These two variants are represented in the diagram.  

 

            The reduced form of this diphthong occurs before voiceless consonants, as the 

examples „out‟ [t], „shout‟ [ʃt] and „mouth‟ [m]. 

 

                                                                             

  

           

                                                                                                               [] 

3.2.2.3       Triphthongs  

        

            The English language has five triphthongs, which are divided into two groups. The 

first group, consisting of three members, consist of the closing diphthongs [, , ɔ] 
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followed by [] and the second group consists of two members [, ] followed by []. The 

triphthongs in RP pronunciation are in an unstable state; that is to say, there is a tendency in 

general RP spoken rapidly to omit the second [] or [] element, and in the case of some 

speakers, the second and the third vowel is omitted, and what remains is a long vowel, so 

that it is not easy to distinguish between for example „tyre‟ [t] and „tower‟ [t] and 

„tar‟ [t]. The main English triphthongs are represented in the following diagram. 

 
 

                                                                              Triphthongs 
                                                               

                                                                        

                                  Ending in [] +                                  Ending in [] +  

 

                                  []      []     [ɔ]                                  []      []   

                                

                                 Figure3.3  

                                 English  triphthongs 

 

 

 [] 

           The triphthong [] begins from a point similar to the first element in [], and moves 

in the direction of [], but before reaching that position glides to the position of the more 

open variety of  []. The examples are „layer‟ [l], „player‟ [pl] and „prayer‟ [pr].  

            There is a variant for the triphthong [], when the second vowel is omitted and the 

result is a diphthongal glide, as it is represented in the diagram below. 

 

                                                                                        

                                                []                         

                                                 []                                                                           
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 [] 

           The triphthong [] begins from a point similar to the first element in [], and moves 

in the direction of [], but before reaching that position glides to the position of the more 

open variety of []. It may appear in all positions in the word. The examples are „iron‟ 

[n], „society‟ [ssat] and „choir‟ [kw].  

            There is a variant for the triphthong [], when the second vowel is omitted and the 

result is a diphthongal glide, as it is represented in the diagram below. 

 

 

 

                                                                           

                                                              []    []        

                                                                                                                                             

 [ɔ] 

            The triphthong [ɔ] begins from a point similar to the first element in [ɔ], and moves 

in the direction of [], but before reaching that position glides to the position of the more 

open variety of  []. The examples are „enjoyable‟ [nʤɔbl], „loyal‟ [lɔl] and „joyous‟ 

[ʤɔs].  

            There is a variant for the triphthong [ɔ], when the second vowel is omitted and the 

result is the diphthongal glide [ɔ], as it is represented in the diagram. 

 

 
                                                                                                
                                                                                                           

                                                                                    [ɔ]                                                                                                       

                                                                      

                                                                                                                       [ɔ]                                                                                            
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[] 

              The triphthong [] begins from a more open [] and moves in the direction of [], 

but before reaching that position glides to the position of the more close variety of  []. The 

examples are „lower‟ [l], „mower‟ [m] and „slower‟ [sl].  

            There is a variant for the triphthong [], when the second vowel is omitted and the 

result is a long [], as it is represented in the diagram. 

 
                                                                                                                                                  

                                                                                                                           

                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                

                                                                 [] 
                                                                  [] 

 

 

[] 

             The triphthong [] begins from a point similar to the first element in [], but 

closer to central and moves in the direction of [], but before reaching that position glides to 

the position of the more open variety of []. The examples are „our‟ [], „flower‟ [fl] 

and „nowadays‟ [ndez]. 

            There is a variant for the triphthong [], when the second vowel is omitted and the 

result is the diphthongal glide [], as it is represented on the diagram below. 

 

 

 

 

                                                                                       []                  []  
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 3.3       The English phonological system 

  

 3.3.1       English Consonant Phonemes  

            The English language consists of 24 consonant phonemes. Based on their place of 

articulation, these consonants are divided into 8 groups. The first group, bilabials, consists 

of 4 phonemes /p, b, m, w/. The second group, labio-dentals, has 2 phonemes /f, v/. The 

third group, which is called dental, is made up of 2 phonemes /, /. The forth group, 

known as alveolar, has 7 phonemes /t, d, s, z, n, l, r/. The next group, which is called post-

alveolar, consists of 4 phonemes /ʃ, ʒ, ʧ, ʤ/. The next one is palatal with only one phoneme 

/j/. Then is velar, which has 3 phonemes /k, g, /. The last group, glottal, consists of only 

one phoneme /h/. The phonemes are represented in the following table, and examples are 

given for minimal pairs. 

 

 

 
                                    bilabial   labio-dental   dental    alveolar    post-alveolar  palatal  velar    glottal 

 
       fortis       p                                                                                 k                                

plosives                                                                                                                                                                                                          

                           lenis        b                                            d                                           g 

                                                                                                                                      

                           fortis                     f                       s                ʃ                                          

fricatives                                                                                                                           h                                                                                                                                                     

   lenis                        v                         z                ʒ                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                

                           fortis                                                                    ʧ 

affricates 

                           lenis                                                                    ʤ                                                                                                

   

nasals             lenis       m                                          n                                     
                                                                                                       
laterals          lenis                                           l                                                                                                                 

 

approximants  lenis                                                            r                                        j 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

Table 3.2    

English consonant phonemes                                                                                                                                   
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

 

 



155 

 

 

 

Examples 

/ p , b /     park           /p/              - bark            /b/ 

/ t , d /     cart            /ct/              - card           /cd/ 

/ k , g /    cave          /v/              - gave           /gv/ 

/ f , v  /     few            / fj/             - view           /vj/ 

/  ,  /    thigh         //               - thy             // 

/ s , z /    sip             /sp/               - zip             /zp/ 

/ ʃ , ʒ /     confucian  /knfjʃn/   - confusion   /knfjʒn/ 

/ ʧ, ʤ /    choke        /ʧ k/            - joke           /ʤ k/ 

/ m , n /    might        /mt/            - night         /nt/ 

/ l , n /      light          /lt/               - night          /nt/ 

/ n ,  /    sin             /sn/               - sing           /s/ 

/  , r /     white         /t/             - right          /rt/ 

/ j , h /      yard           /jd/               - hard            /hd/ 

/ r  , j /     rear           /r/                - year           /j/                                                                                             

 

3.3.2       English Vowel Phonemes 

 

            The English language has 11 pure vowel phonemes, which are divided into 3 groups, 

based on the places of tongue involved in the production of these vowels. The first group, 

which is known as 'front' consists of 4 vowels /i/, //, //, and /æ/. The second group, 

named 'central', has three vowels //, //, and / /. The last group is 'back', consisting of 5 

vowels //, //, /ɔ/, //, and //. Of these 11 vowels, //, //, /ɔ/, and // are 

rounded, //, //, //, and // are neutral and the front vowels /i/, //,  //, and /æ/ are 

spread. The English pure vowels are represented in the following table, and examples are 

given for each one. 
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                     Table 3. 3  

                     English pure vowel phonemes 

 

 

 

 

                                     spread                neutral            rounded 

 

Examples 

/ , i/       ship       /ʃp/       -       sheep   /ʃip/ 

/ , /     full       /f l/      -        fool      /f  l/ 

/ , æ /     met       /mt/     -        mat      /mæt/ 

/ , /        sit        /st/       -        set       /st/ 

/ , /      bed       /bd/     -        bird     /bd/ 

/ , /     for       /f/        -       fur       /f/ 

/ɔ , /    bought /bɔt/     -       boot     /bt/ 

/æ ,  /     cat       /kæt/     -       cut       /kt/ 

/ ,  /    cuff     /kf/      -       calf      /kf/ 

/ ,  /     buss     /bs/      -       boss    /bs/ 

/ , /      barks    /bks/  -        box     /bks/ 

/ ,  ɔ/    cop      /kp/     -       corp    /kɔp/ 

 

 

3.3.3       English Diphthongs    

            Based on Peter Roach (2002: 21-23), the English language has 8 diphthong 

phonemes, namely //, //, //, //, //, /ɔ/, //, and //. The first 3 diphthongs, 

which ends in [], are classified as centering. The other diphthongs, ending in // and //, are 

classified under closing. The English diphthongs are represented in the following table, and 

examples are given for minimal pairs.  

                   front           central              back  

 

close           i                                                  

   

mid                                                           ɔ 
 

open             æ                                                   
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                                                  Table 3.4  

                                                  English diphthong phonemes 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Examples 

/ ,  /   dear     /d/       _    dare     /d/ 

/ ,  /   pear     /p/       _    poor    /p/ 

/ ,  /  share   /ʃ/       _    sure     /ʃ/ 

/ ,  /   bake    /bk/     _    bike     /bk/ 

/ ,  ɔ/   buy      /b/       _    boy      /bɔ/ 

/ , /   clone   /kln/   _    clown  /kln/ 

/ ,  /  cow     / k/     _    by       /b/ 

/ ,  /  oak      /k/      _    ache    /k/ 

/ ,  /   pair     /p/      _    pay      /p/ 

/ ,  /  pose    /pz/    _    pairs    /pz/ 

 

 

3.3.4 English Triphthongs 

  

            According to Peter Roach (2002: 24) the English language has 5 triphthongs, which 

can distinct the words by changing their meanings when they are replaced for each other. 

These triphthongs are the closing diphthongs ending in //. The English triphthongs are 

represented in the following table, and examples are given. 

 

                                    Table 3.5 

                                    English triphthongs  

 

 

 

           centering                               closing                

 

 

                        ɔ             

 

 

closing  diphthongs +                      

  
     ɔ                     
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Examples 

/ , /  bower  /b/    -    buyer   /b/ 

/ , /   layer    / l/    -     lower   / l/ 

/ , /   layer    / l/    -     lier       / l/ 

 

3.4       The English Syllable 

 

  

            Based on the description given for syllable by Yule (1999:57-58), the syllable is a 

unit of sound composed of an obligatory syllable nucleus, usually a vowel and sometimes a 

syllabic consonant, with one, two or three optional initial consonant and one to four optional 

final consonant(s).  

            The general structure of a syllable consists of the following segments which are 

represented in the tree diagram below.  

 

            Syllable 

 

                                                                         O                            R 

                                          

                                                                                                 N                        C 

 

                             (C)     (C)      (C)          V/sc       (C)  (C)   (C) (C) 

 
                                                         Figure3. 4   

                                                          Tree representation of the English syllable ¹                  
                                                          (Yule, 1999:58) 

 
 

            Based on the above tree representation of the English syllable, it can be said that 

English language has twenty types of syllables:                                                                                          

V                     as in           „are‟              []            and            „or‟         [ɔ]             

CV                  as in           „key‟             [ki]           and            „for‟        [fɔ]      
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VC                   as in           „am‟             [æm]         and            „all‟        [ɔl]        

CVC                as in           „sat‟              [sæt]         and             „fill‟        [fl]        

CCV                as in           „blue‟            [blu]          and             „clue‟      [klu]      

  

VCC                as in           „ant‟              [nt]        and            „ask‟       [sk]    

VCCC             as in          „acts‟            [ækts]       and            „ants‟      [nts]   

VCCCC          as in           „pre_empts‟ [mpts]     (the second syllable)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

CVCC             as in          „post‟            [pɔst]        and            „font‟      [fɔnt]   

CCVC             as in          „trap‟             [træp]       and            „plan‟     [plæn]  

CCCV             as in       „straw‟       [strɔ]            and         „spray‟       [spre]   

CCVCC          as in       „prince‟     [prns]          and         „trunk‟       [trk]  

CVCCC          as in       „next‟         [nekst]         and         „first‟         [frst]    

CVCCCC       as in       „nexts‟       [neksts]       and         „firsts‟        [frsts]  

CCVCCC        as in       „plants‟      [plænts]       and         „blanks‟     [blæks]  

CCCVC           as in       „strip‟        [strp]          and         „scrape‟     [skrep]  

CCCVCC        as in       „strange‟    [strenʤ]      and         „screens‟    [skrns]  

CCVCCCC     as in       „twelfths‟   [telfs]      and         „prompts‟   [prmpts]  

CCCVCCC     as in       „strength‟   [strek]     and         „stricts‟      [strkts]   

CCCVCCCC  as in       „strengths‟ [streks]   

 

            As illustrated above, the minimum syllable is a single vowel with no onset or coda, 

e.g. the words „or‟ [ɔ], and „are‟ []. These are preceded and succeeded by silence.  

 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________      
¹In this diagram  „O‟ stands for „onset‟, „R‟ for „rhyme‟, „N‟ for ‟nucleus‟, „C‟ for „coda‟,  „C‟ for „consonant‟ , „V‟ for „vowel‟ and 

„sc‟ for syllabic consonant. The parentheses represent the optional segments 
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Furthermore, "isolated sounds such as [m], which we sometimes produce to indicate 

agreement, or [ʃ], to ask for silence, must also be regarded as syllables." (Roach, 2002: 70) 

            Some syllables have onset and nucleus, but no coda; the onset may be up to three 

consonants, e.g. „to‟ [t], „tree‟ [tri], „straw‟ [strɔ].  

            Some syllables may have no onset but have a nucleus and a coda; in these syllables 

the coda can be up to three consonants, e.g. „at‟ [æt], „east‟ [ist], „acts‟ [ækts].    

            Some syllables have onset, nucleus and coda; the onset can be up to three and coda 

up to four consonants, e.g. „strengths‟ [streks], in which there are three consonants as 

onset and four consonants as coda.   

3.4.1 The English Syllabification  

 

            Although nearly everybody can identify syllables, almost nobody can define them, 

and the question of how one can decide on the division between syllables when they find a 

connected sequence of them has remained unanswered. 

 

            There are many cases that people do not agree on the number of syllables in a word, 

and it is not so easy to state a simple and straight method to decide on how many syllables 

there are in a word. 

 

            Some of these are due to differences in pronunciation. For example, some people 

would  say  that  the  word  „predatory‟  has  three  syllables  because  they pronounce  it  as  

[ prdtr]. Other people who pronounce it as [ prdtɔr] say that it has four syllables. 

There are many words such as „bottling‟ and „frightening‟ that some people pronounce with 

syllabic consonants in the middle, so that they have three syllables, whereas others 

pronounce them without syllabic consonant, and the word has only two syllables. 
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            There are many words that do not differ in pronunciation, but differ in the estimates 

of the number of syllables. As examples, words such as „communism‟ and „mysticism‟ may 

be said to have three or four syllables, depending on whether the final [m] is considered to 

be syllabic. 

 

            "Some disagreements on the number of syllables in the words arise from the point 

that different people do different things when asked to say how many syllables there are in a 

word. Thus many people pay more attention to the phonological structure of words than 

others." (Ladefoged, 1993: 212) Although most people will realize that „realistic‟ has three 

syllables, but others will consider it to have four syllables because it is like the word 

„reality,‟ which everybody agrees has four syllables. 

 

            Some rules and principles have been presented to solve the problems on the way of 

syllable division, but none of them is of a great help. One of these is „maximum onset 

principles‟ which states that "where two syllables are to be divided, any consonants between 

them should be attached to the right-hand syllable, not the left, as far as possible". (Roach, 

2000: 70). If we use this principle to decide on the dividing point between the two syllables 

in the word „extra‟ [ekstr], the result will be e. kstr, but we know that an English syllable 

cannot begin with kstr. 

            “There are two types of theories attempting to define syllables. First, there are those 

in which the definitions are in terms of sounds, such as sonority (acoustic energy) or 

prominence (some combination of sonority, length, stress, and pitch). Second, there are 

theories based on definitions that are in terms of activities of the speaker, such as producing 

chest pulse or organizing the components of utterances. But as yet none of theories is 

entirely satisfactory.” ( Ladefoged, 1993: 224) 
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3.4.2       The English Syllable Structure           

            To study the structure of the English syllable, we start by looking at what can occur 

in initial position; that is, at the beginning of the syllable. A syllable can begin with a vowel, 

or with one, two or three consonants. In the same way, by looking at the end of a syllable, 

we understand that a syllable can end with a vowel, or with one, two, three or four 

consonants. 

            "If the syllable begins with a vowel, any vowel phoneme can appear in this position. 

If the syllable begins with one consonant, that initial consonant can be any consonant 

phoneme except  []." (Roach, 2002: 71)  

 

 

3.4.2.1       Initial Consonant Clusters 

           

             When a syllable begins with two consonants, it can be of two types. One type is 

composed of [s] as pre-initial followed by one of a set of consonants [p, t, k, f, m, n, l, w, j, 

r] as initial¹. These clusters are shown in the table below.     

  

Table 3.6    

Initial two consonant-clusters with pre-initial [s]¹  
(Roach, 2002:72)                  

______________________________________________________________________ 

  S   plus         p         t            k           f          m          n          l          w            j           r    

______________________________________________________________________ 

       e.g.        spn       stk         skn         sf      smel        sn       slp        swm        sju        srnʤ 

 
 
 

 

          The other type begins with one of a set of about fifteen consonants, as initial followed 

by one of the set [l, r, w, j] as post-initial. These clusters are shown in the table below. 
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so

p
-l

ai
ti

n
is

  
 t

 

 

Table 3.7    

Initial two consonant-clusters with post-initial [l, r, w, j]      
(Roach, 2002:74) 
______________________________________________________________________ 

 initials    p      t       k      b       d       g      f               s      ʃ      h       v      m      n       l   

________________________________________________________________________ 

 

        l    ple    _      k le  blæk    _       glufl         _        slp_         _         _          _         _       _ 

           r    pre   trekrbr    drp    grn    fr    r      _    ʃru_        _         _        _       _ 

 w      _     twn  kwk    _      dwel      _        _       wɔt    swm   _        _        _         _        _       _ 

        j    pjɔ  tjun  kjubjutidju_      fju _         sju_   hjuʤ  vjumjuz njuz  lju      
 

 
  __________________________________________________________________________________________________________     
¹The two-consonant cluster [sr] is found only in the words „syringe‟, which is pronounced as [srnʤ] by some people and the proper 

noun Sri Lanka. 

 

          Three-consonant clusters begin with the consonant [s] as pre-initial followed by one 

of the stops [p, t, k], as initial and with one of the [l, r, w, j] as post initial. These clusters are 

shown in the table below. 

 
                        Table 3.8  

                        Initial three consonant clusters 
                         (Roach, 2002:73) 
             

                                                                                                 Post-initials 

                                                                         l                      r                 w               j 

                      pre-initial          initial 

                                                   p                 „splay‟           „spray‟            _           „spew‟ 

                             s          +        t       +             _                „string‟           _            „stew‟ 

                                                   k               „sclerosis‟       „screen‟      „squeak‟   „skewer‟ 

 

3.4.2.2       Final Consonant Clusters 

             

            Now we shall continue studying the structure of the English syllable by looking at 

what can occur in final position; that is, at the end of a syllable.  

 

            A syllable can end with a vowel or with one, two, three or four consonants. When a 

syllable ends with one consonant, it can be any consonant except [h, r, w, j]. 
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            There are two kinds of final two-consonant clusters. One of them begins with one of 

the pre-final consonants [m, n, , l, s] followed by a final consonant, as in the examples 

camp, hand, bank and ask. The other is a final consonant followed by one of the post-finals 

[s, z, t, d, ], as the examples cats, hands, bent, mend and fifth.  

 

            There are two types of final three-consonant cluster. The first one is pre-final + final 

+ post-final. This is shown in the table below. 

 

                                                 Table 3.9  

                                                 Final three- consonant clusters (1) 

                                                 (Roach, 2002:75) 
 

                                                                            Pre-final       final      post-final 

 

                                          „helped‟     he                 l                 p               t 

                                          „banks‟      bæ               n                k              s 

                                          „bonds‟      b             n                d                z         

                                          „twelfth‟    twe               l                 f                 

                                                                 

                                                                           

            The second kind is formed with a final + post-final 1 + post-final 2.The Post-final 

consonant 2 is again one of the following: [s, z, t, d, ]. It is shown in the table below. 

                                                 Table3.10  

                                                 Final three- consonant clusters (2)  
                                                 (Roach, 2002:75) 

 

                                                                                  final       post-final 1       post-final 2 

 

                                        „fifths‟           fi                     f                                       s 

                                        „next‟             ne                   k              s                       t 

                                        „lapsed‟         læ                p               s                         t      

 

                                                                           

            Most four-consonant clusters consist of a final consonant preceded by a pre-final and 

followed by post-final1 and post-final 2. It has been shown in the table below.  

 

                                    Table 3.11  
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                                    Final four-consonant clusters (1) 

                                    (Roach, 2002:75) 

 

                                                                    Pre-final     final     post-final 1     post-final 2 

 

                              „twelfths‟       twe               l              f                                     s 

                              „prompts‟       pr              m            p              t                     s          

                                                                  

           A small number of syllables with final four-consonant clusters consist of a final 

consonant with three post-finals, as it is represented in the table below.  

 

 

 

                      Table 3.12  

                      Final four-consonant clusters (2) 

                      (Roach, 2002:76) 

 

                                          Pre-final     final     post-final1    post-final 2    post-final 3 

 

                 „sixths‟    si           _               k               s                                  s 

                 „texts‟      te          _              k              s                   t                    s 

                                                                    

 

3.5       Stress      

             

            As it was pointed out in the previous chapter, syllables may be characterized by one 

of the characteristics such as variation of „pitch, „loudness‟, „quality‟ and „quantity‟. 

According to Gimson (1964: 202), the English language makes use of „pitch‟ much more 

than the „loudness‟, „quality‟ and „quantity‟. English is commonly believed to have two 

levels of stress as in the words „counterfoil‟ [kntˌfɔl] and „counterintelligence‟ 

[ˌknt ntlʤns] and in some treatments stress has even been described as having four 

levels; primary, secondary, tertiary, and quaternary. To take an example, it has been 

suggested that "the word „indivisibility‟ shows four different levels: the syllable [bl] carries 

primary stress, the initial syllable [n] carries secondary stress, while the third syllable [vz] 
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has a level of stress which is weaker than those two but stronger than the second, forth, sixth 

and seventh (which are all unstressed)" (Roach, 2002: 96). The symbol   is used to mark the 

tertiary stress but there is no symbol to mark quaternary stress; therefore, the word is 

represented as [n d v z b l ti].  Phoneticians such as Peter Ladefoged believe that 

these multiple levels are more phonetic detail and not true phonemic stress. 

  

            "As is well known, English is not among the languages where word stress can be 

decided simply in relation to the syllables of the word. Many writers believe that English 

word stress is so difficult to predict that it is best to treat stress placement as a property of 

the individual word, to be learned when the word itself is learned." (Roach, 2002: 97) 

  

             In spite of the above, a summary of ideas is presented on stress placement in major 

categories of lexical words such as nouns, verbs and adjectives in single-syllable, two-

syllable and three-syllable words as well as complex words, words with suffixes, words 

with prefixes and compound words in the form of a few simple rules. In addition, we will 

survey variable 

  

stress and word-class pairs.  But, practically all the rules have exceptions and the rules may 

seem so complex that one prefers to learn the stress for each word individually. 

 

             There is a point that should be dealt with here, since it affects some of the rules that 

will be presented later. The syllables are divided into two basic categories: strong and weak. 

A strong syllable has a rhyme consisting of a long vowel or diphthong, or a vowel followed 

by a coda. Weak syllables have a rhyme consisting of a short vowel, and no coda unless the 

vowel is [] or [].  
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            "The important point to remember is that, although we do find unstressed strong 

syllables (as in the last syllable of „dialect‟ [dlkt]), only strong syllables can be 

stressed. Weak syllables are always unstressed. This piece of knowledge does not by any 

means solve all the problems of how to place English stress, but it does help in some cases." 

(Roach, 2002: 98)          

         

3.5.1       Single-syllable Words 

             

            Single-syllable words present no problems: If they are pronounced in isolation they 

are said with primary stress. The examples are „lie‟, „heart‟ and „mat‟.  

     

3.5.2       Two-syllable Words     

           

            The great majority (at least three out of four) of two syllable words have primary 

stress on the first syllable.  

 

3.5.2.1       Two-syllable Verbs 

             

            The basic rule states that if the second syllable of the verb is a strong one, the second 

syllable is stressed, as in the examples „arrive‟ [rv] and „assist‟ [sst]. If the final 

syllable is a weak syllable, it is the first syllable that is stressed. The examples are „open‟ 

[pn] and „enter‟ [nt]. If the final syllable contains [], it is also unstressed, as the 

examples „borrow‟ [br] and „follow‟ [fl]. There are exceptions to these rules, for 

example, „honest‟ [nst] and „perfect‟ [pfkt], both of which have final strong 

syllables but the first syllable is stressed. 
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3.5.2.2       Two-syllable Adjectives            

            As with the verbs, if the second syllable of the adjective is a strong syllable, then the 

second syllable is stressed, as in the examples „divine‟ [dvn] and „alive‟ [lv]. If the 

final syllable is weak, the first syllable is stressed. The examples are „even‟ [ivn] and 

„lovely‟ [lvli]. If the final syllable contains [], it is also unstressed, as in the examples 

„hollow‟ [hl] and „yellow‟ [jl]. 

 

3.5.2.3       Two-syllable Nouns 

           

            If the second syllable has a short vowel, then the first syllable usually receives the 

stress. Otherwise, the second syllable is stressed. The examples are „progress‟ [prgrs], 

„larynx‟ [lærks], „balloon‟ [bln] and „design‟ [dzn]. 

 

3.5.3       Three-syllable Words 

   

            The stress pattern for three-syllable words is more complicated than for single-

syllable and two-syllable words.   

 

3.5.3.1       Three-syllable Verbs 

              

            If the third syllable is strong, then it will be stressed. The examples are „resurrect‟ 

[rzrkt] and „entertain‟ [nttn]. If the third syllable is weak, the stress will be placed 

on the penultimate syllable if it is a strong syllable.  The examples are „entire‟ [nt] and 

„endeavor‟ [ndv]. If both the penultimate and final syllable are weak, then the stress will 

be on the first syllable, as in the examples „tragedy‟ [træʤdi] and „property‟ [prpti].  
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3.5.3.2       Three-syllable Nouns 

             

            If the third syllable is weak, or ends with [], then it is unstressed; if the second 

syllable is strong, then stress will be placed on that syllable. The examples are „disaster‟ 

[dzst], „tomorrow‟ [tmr] and „synopsis‟ [snpss]. If the penultimate and third 

syllables are both weak, then the stress will be placed on the first syllable. The examples are 

„custody‟ [kstdi] and „emperor‟ [mpr]. The stress pattern for three-syllable simple 

nouns is different. In these cases, if the final syllable is strong, the first syllable will usually 

be stressed, and the last syllable is usually quite prominent, so that in some cases it could be 

said to have secondary stress. The examples are „marigold‟ [mærgld] and „intellect‟ 

[ntlkt]. 

 

3.5.3.3 Three-syllable Adjectives 

 

            If the final syllable is strong, the first syllable will usually be stressed, and the last 

syllable is usually quite prominent, so that in some cases it could be said to have secondary 

stress. The examples are „anthropoid‟[ænrpɔd] and „opportune‟ [ptjn]. 

 

3.5.4       Complex Words 

           

            Complex words are words that are formed with prefixes and suffixes. Prefixes come 

before the stem and suffixes come after the stem, as in the examples „unpleasant‟ and 

„pleasantly‟. 
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3.5.4.1       Words with Suffixes 

           

            There are so many suffixes in English that it is not possible to discuss them all here, 

so we will concentrate on those which are common and productive. 

   

(i)       Suffixes carrying primary stress themselves 

           

            There are suffixes in English which, when added to the stems, carry the primary 

stress of the word. If the stem consists of more than one syllable, there will be a secondary 

stress on one of the syllables of the stem.  This secondary stress cannot fall on the last 

syllable of the stem and is moved to one of the preceding syllables. The following suffixes 

are the most common suffixes carrying primary stress: 

 

-ese:       journal      [ʤnl]            →        journalese    [ʤnliz]  

-ee:         refuge        [rfjʤ]             →        refugee         [rfjʤi] 

-eer:       mountain   [mntn]          →        mountaineer [mntn] 

-ette:      cigar          [sg]               →        cigarette       [sgrt] 

-esque:   picture      [pkʧ]              →        picturesque   [pkʧrsk]  

 

(ii)       Suffixes which do not affect stress placement 

            There are suffixes in English which when added to the stems, do not affect the place 

of stress in the word. The following suffixes are the most common suffixes of this kind: 

-ful:     wonder   [nd]       →     wonderful        [ndfl] 

-age:   anchor    [æk]         →     anchorage        [ækrʤ] 

-ish:    devil       [dvl]           →     devilish           [dvlʃ]   
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-able:  comfort  [kmft]      →     comfortable     [kmftbl] 

-ing:    amaze    [mz]        →     amazing          [mz] 

-al:      refuse     [rfjz]        →     refusal             [rfjzl]  

-en:     wide       [d]           →     widen              [dn] 

-y:       fun         [fn]             →     funny               [fni] 

-fy:      glory      [glɔri]          →     glorify             [glɔrf] 

-ness:  yellow    [jl]          →     yellowness      [jlns] 

-ly:      hurried   [hrd]         →     hurriedly         [hrdli] 

-like:   bird        [bd]           →     birdlike            [bdlk] 

wise:   other      []           →     otherwise         [z] 

-ous:    poison    [pɔzn]        →     poisonous        [pɔzns] 

-ment: punish    [pnʃ]        →     punishment     [pnʃmnt]  

-less:   power     [p]         →     powerless        [pls] 

 

(iii)       Suffixes which influence stress in the stem 

            There are suffixes in English which when added to the stems, do not receive the 

strong stress, but they shift the place of the stress within the stem. The following suffixes 

are the most common suffixes of this kind: 

-eous: advantage  [dvntʤ]       →     advantageous  [ædvntʤs] 

-ive:  reflex           [riflks]            →     reflexive          [rflksv] 

-ty:  tranquil         [trækl]         →     tranquility       [træklti] 

-graphy: photo     [ft]             →     photograhpy    [ftgrfi] 

-ial:   proverb       [prvb]           →     proverbial        [prvbil] 

-ious: injure          [nʤ]               →     injurious          [nʤɔris] 
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-ion: perfect         [pfkt]             →     perfection        [pfkʃn] 

-ic:  climate          [klmt]            →     climatic           [klmætk] 

 

            There are three other suffixes; namely, „-ance‟, „-ant‟ and „-ary‟ that function 

differently. When they are attached to a single-syllable stem, the stress is almost always 

placed on the stem. When the stem includes more than one syllable, the stress is on one of 

the syllables in the stem. The rule presented is that: if the last syllable of the stem is strong, 

that syllable receives the stress, as in the example „importance‟ [mpɔtns]. If the final 

syllable is not strong, the syllable before the last receives the stress, as in the example 

„militia‟ [mlʃ]. 

 

3.5.4.2       Words with Prefixes 

            "The effect of prefixes on stress does not have the comparative regularity, 

independence and predictability of suffixes, and there is no prefix of one or two syllables 

that always carries primary stress. Consequently, the best treatment seems to be to say the 

stress in words with prefixes is governed by the same rules as those for words without 

prefixes." (Roach, 2002: 107)   

                   

3.5.5       Compound Words 

              

            Compound words are described as the words which can be analyzed into two words, 

both of which can occur independently. Some compound words are made up of more than 

two words, but they are not to be considered here. According to Roach (2002: 108), a few 

rules can be given for the stress pattern of compound words, although these rules are not 

completely reliable.         
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 (i)       Compound words consisting of two nouns 

            When the compound word consists of two nouns, the primary stress normally falls 

on the first word and the secondary stress on the second word. The examples are „tea-cup‟ 

[tikp] and „car-ferry‟ [kfri]. 

  

(ii)       Compounds with an adjectival first element and the –ed morpheme at the end:          

            In this case, the primary stress is placed on the second element and the secondary 

stress on the first element, as in hard-hearted [h:d  h:td] and bad-tempered [bæd  

tempd].  

  

(iii)       Compounds in which the first element is a number     

            In these compound words, the second element has the primary stress and the first 

element receives the secondary stress. The examples are one-way [wn we] and second-

class [seknd klæs]. 

 (iv)       Compounds functioning as adverbs 

             

           In these compound words primary stress falls on the second element and secondary 

stress on the first element. The examples are south-west [s west] and head-first [hed 

f:st].  

 

(v)       Compounds with an adverbial first element and functioning as verbs  

            In this case, the primary stress is placed on the second element and the secondary 

stress on the first element, as in down-load [dn ld] and ill-treat [l tri:t].  
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3.5.6       Variable Stress 

           

            The stress pattern is not always fixed in English words. The position of stress may 

vary for one of two reasons: (a) because of the stress on other words adjoined the word in 

question, and (b) the disagreement of speakers on the placement of stress in some words. 

 

(i)       Variable stress because of the stress on the adjacent word 

            In a final-stressed compound, the stress moves to a preceding syllable when it is 

followed by a word initiating with a strongly stressed syllable, as in the examples: 

hard-hearted  →  hard-hearted woman 

bad-tempered  →  bad-tempered husband 

 

 (ii)       Variable stress because of disagreement among speakers     

            Speakers have different ideas about the placement of stress in some words. For 

example the words „controversy‟ and „kilometer‟ are pronounced as [kntrvsi] and 

[klmit] by some speakers, while others pronounce them as [kntrvsi] and 

[klmt].  

 

3.5.7       Word Class Pairs  

           

            Based on Roach (2002: 110) there are many pairs of two-syllable words with 

identical spelling which differ from each other in stress placement, apparently according to 

word class (noun, verb or adjective).They consist of prefix + stem. They are treated as a 

special type of words with the following rule: if a pair of prefix + stem words exists, both 

members of which are spelt identically, one of which is a verb and the other one is either a 
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noun or an adjective; as a verb the stress is placed on the second syllable while as a noun or 

adjective on the first syllable. The examples are: 

 

object              [bʤkt]     (N)                              [bʤkt]     (V) 

protest             [prtst]    (N)                              [prtst]      (V) 

abstract           [æbstrækt]  (Adj)                           [æbstrækt]  (V) 

perfect            [pfkt]       (Adj)                           [pfkt]       (V) 
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3.6       Summary  

            According to the description presented by Gimson (1964) and Clark (1995) for the 

English phonetics and phonology throughout their books, the English language has 58 main 

phonetic consonants. Based on their place of articulation, they are divided into 8 groups, 

namely, bilabial, labio-dental, dental, alveolar, post-alveolar, velar, and glottal, and based 

on their manner of articulation, they are classified as plosives, fricatives, affricates, nasals, 

laterals, flaps and approximants. The air stream mechanism used in the articulation of all 

English consonants is „pulmonic egressive‟, in which the air stream is created by the lungs 

and exhaled through the mouth or nose. 

   

          Gimson and Clark also believe in 21 pure vowels and 8 diphthongs, which are divided 

into two groups. The first group, which consists of three members, ends in [], and the 

second group, which has five members ends in [] and []. Furthermore, they represent five 

triphthongs, which are divided into two groups. The first group are the closing diphthongs 

[, , ɔ] and the second group are [, ]. The triphthongs in RP pronunciation are 

in a unstable state; that is to say there is a tendency in general RP spoken rapidly to omit the 

second [] or [] element, and in the case of some speakers, the second and the third vowel is 

omitted, and what remains is a long vowel, so that it is not easy to distinguish between, for 

example, „tyre‟ [t] and „tower‟ [t] and „tar‟ [t]. The air stream mechanism used in 

the articulation of  English pure vowels diphthongs and triphthongs is also „pulmonic 

egressive‟.  

       

          Based on the description presented by Roach (2002) for the English language 

phonemes throughout the book, there are 48 phonemes: 24 consonants, 11 pure vowels, 8 

diphthongs and 5 triphthongs in his language. 
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          There are 20 syllable structures in English. Among these, the syllables with initial 

three-consonant clusters and final three and four-consonant clusters are less common than 

the other syllable structures. 

          

          English has two levels of stress. This language makes use of the „pitch‟ much more 

than the „loudness‟, „quality‟ and „quantity‟.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


